on an as adjusted basis to give effect to our issuance and sale of 9,459,460 shares of our common stock in this offering at the
public offering price of $18.50 per share, after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering
expenses payable by us.

You should read the following table together with the section titled "Use of Proceeds" in this prospectus supplement as well as "Management's
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations," our consolidated financial statements, including the related notes
thereto, and other financial data incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement from our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the
quarter ended June 30, 2018.

As of June 30, 2018
(unaudited)

(in thousands, except share and per share data) Actual
As

Adjusted
Cash and cash equivalents $ 25,045 $ 189,045
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Capitalization:
Stockholders' equity:
Preferred stock, $0.001 par value; authorized shares � 10,000,000; actual issued and outstanding shares � 0;
and as adjusted issued and outstanding shares � 0 $ � $ �
Common stock, $0.001 par value; authorized shares � 100,000,000; actual issued and outstanding shares �
69,996,070; and as adjusted issued and outstanding shares � 79,455,530 70 79
Additional paid-in capital 494,612 658,603
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (34) (34)
Retained deficit (328,782) (328,782)
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​
Total stockholders' equity 165,866 329,866
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​
Total capitalization $ 165,866 $ 329,866
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​

The table above assumes no exercise of the underwriters' option to purchase additional shares of common stock and is based on 69,996,070
shares of our common stock outstanding as of June 30, 2018, and excludes the following as of that date:

§
5,720,507 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding stock options under the Incentive Plan, with a
weighted-average exercise price of $5.79 per share;

§
1,520,898 shares of common stock issuable upon the vesting of outstanding RSUs under the Incentive Plan;

§

Edgar Filing: ENDOCYTE INC - Form 424B5

[…]

common stock outstanding as of that date. Historical net tangible book value per share is equal to our total tangible assets, less total liabilities,
divided by the number of outstanding shares of our common stock. Dilution in net tangible book value per share represents the difference
between the amount per share paid by purchasers of shares of common stock in this offering and the net tangible book value per share of
common stock immediately after this offering.

After giving effect to the sale of 9,459,460 shares of common stock in this offering at the public offering price of $18.50 per share, and after
deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of
June 30, 2018 would have been $329.9 million, or $4.15 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in as adjusted net
tangible book value of $1.78 per share to existing stockholders and immediate dilution of $14.35 per share to new investors participating in this
offering.

Dilution per share to new investors is determined by subtracting net tangible book value per share after this offering from the public offering
price per share paid by new investors. The following table illustrates this per share dilution on a per share basis:

Public offering price per share $ 18.50
Historical net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2018 $ 2.37
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors in this offering 1.78
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​
As adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering 4.15
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​
Dilution per share to new investors participating in this offering $ 14.35
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​

If the underwriters exercise their option in full to purchase an additional 1,418,919 shares of our common stock in this offering at the public
offering price of $18.50 per share, the as adjusted net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2018, after giving effect to this offering,
would have been $4.38 per share, representing an increase in net tangible book value of $2.01 per share to existing stockholders and immediate
dilution of $14.12 per share to investors purchasing our common stock in this offering at the public offering price.

The foregoing table and discussion is based on 69,996,070 shares of our common stock outstanding as of June 30, 2018, and excludes the